

## ESPANOLA MINOR HOCKEY ASSOCIATION Team Fines Policy

October 1, 2019

## **Applicability:**

Any fines levied against any team in the Espanola Minor Hockey Association as a result of any act or omission by the team, or by a member of the team shall be collected from the team's fundraising monies by the Espanola Minor Hockey Association.

In the event that the Espanola Minor Hockey Association is unable to collect all or part of the fine from the team, the amount outstanding will become a receivable divided evenly between all members of the team who return to the Espanola Minor Hockey Association in the following season. Registration for a new season cannot occur if monies are owed and not paid.